10/08/96

Honorable William C. Stone

Page 


THIS OPINION HAS BEEN MODIFIED BY OPINION ISSUED TO JANE SMITH, CIRCUIT CLERK, MADISON COUNTY, DATED 3-30-2001, A.G. NO. 2001-143:  It is modified to reflect the fact that state law now expressly provides that state officials who execute passport applications are entitled to retain the execution fee.

Honorable William C. Stone

Probate Judge, Pike County

P. O. Drawer 1008

Troy, AL  36081

Probate Judges - Passports - Fees

The execution fee for a U.S. passport may be collected and retained by any state official author​ized to collect said fees by federal law.  You may want to contact the Ethics Commission concerning the applicability of the Ethics Law.

Dear Judge Stone:


This opinion is issued in response to your request for an opinion from the Attorney General.

                         QUESTIONS
1.
Can an Alabama probate judge, his chief clerk, or another of his clerks serve as an official passport agent?

2.
Passport agents are entitled to an execution fee.  If the judge is on a salary, can he or his chief clerk who provides the service claim the fee personally, or must it be paid over to the county or state?

                     FACTS AND ANALYSIS

Section 51.21, Title 22, Section 214 of the United States Code (1996), as amended on October 25, 1994, provides that passports may be issued by those persons authorized by the Secretary of State of the United States of America.  Attorney General's opinion to Billy Harbin, dated May 3, 1977, File No. 309.  Federal law authorizes the judge or clerk of any probate court and the clerk of any state court of record to administer oaths for passport purposes.  Section 51.21, Title 22 of the Code of Federal Regulations.


Title 22 of the Code of Federal Regulations, _ 51.61(b) (1991) provides for the collection of a fee by authorized state officials when those services are rendered:

"(b)
Execution fee.  Except as provided for in section 51.63(b), the fee for execution of an application for a U.S. passport is $10.00, which shall be remitted to the U.S. Treasury when an application is executed before a Federal Official, but which may be collected and retained by any State official before whom an application is executed. . . ."


While passport services are not required to be performed by the probate judge or his clerk by state law, federal law does grant the judge or his clerk the authority to perform these functions if he so desires.  The duties are discretionary, not mandatory.  Thus, the probate judge, his chief clerk or another of his clerks may serve as an official passport agent if the probate judge, in his discretion, chooses to provide those services to the public. 


While state law is silent as to the collection of or disposition of fees collected by state officials or employees who perform discretionary functions for which federal law authorizes the collection of a fee, federal law authorizes the state official before whom an application is executed to collect and retain the fee.  There is no state law requiring the execution fee to be deposited into the county or state funds.  Nor is there any state law prohibiting a probate judge or a clerk from depositing the fees in a county or state fund.


In the Attorney General's opinion to Mr. Harbin, the Attorney General wrote that the fee could be charged because it was authorized by federal law and had not been eliminated by recent state laws which repealed fee basis compensation.  Based on the Harbin opinion, it has been common practice for clerks (probate judges have only recently been authorized by federal regulation to perform this service) to retain the fee (as personal income).  Alabama courts have stated:  "The correct rule is that an administrative interpretation of the governmental department for a number of years is entitled to favorable consideration by the courts."  Boswell v. Abex Corporation, 294 Ala. 334, 336, 317 So.2d 317, 318 (Ala. 1975).  Thus, in statutory construction we must consider the interpretation given a statute by the administrative agency responsible for its enforcement.  Robinson v. City of Montgomery, 485 So.2d 695 (Ala. 1986).  In Hulcher v. Taunton, 388 So.2d 1203, 1206 (Ala. 1980), the Supreme Court said:  "Interpretations of an act by the administrative agency charged with its enforcement, though not conclusive, are to be given great weight by the reviewing court."


We note that a number of counties have local acts allowing local officials to retain this fee.  You may want to contact the Ethics Commission concerning the applicabi​lity of the Ethics Law.

                         CONCLUSION

The execution fee for a U.S. passport may be collect​ed and retained by any state official authorized to collect said fees by federal law.  You may want to contact the Ethics Commission concerning the applicability of the Ethics Law.


I hope this sufficiently answers your questions.  If our office can be of further assistance, please contact Jane LeCroy Brannan of my staff.

Sincerely,

JEFF SESSIONS





Attorney General





By:

JAMES R. SOLOMON, JR.





Chief, Opinions Division
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